## COUNTY COUNCIL OF ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

Legislative Session 2015, Legislative Day No. 31

Resolution No. 33-15

Introduced by Mr. Walker, Chairman (by request of the County Executive)

By the County Council, July 6, 2015

RESOLUTION approving estimates of the annual costs of providing health insurance
 benefits and the employer subsidies used to determine the rates for certain participants
 under the County Employee and Retiree Health Benefits Program

4 5

6

7

8

9

WHEREAS, § 6-1-308(h)(1) of the Anne Arundel County Code (2005, as amended) requires that the estimate of the annual costs of providing benefits under the County's various health insurance plans be prepared by the Personnel Officer and approved by resolution of the County Council; and

WHEREAS, § 6-1-308(i)(6) requires that the employer subsidy used to determine the rates for employees other than employees represented by an exclusive representative and for the survivors of employees and retirees shall be proposed by the Personnel Officer and approved by resolution of the Council, and that the resolution shall also include approval of the proposed rates for part-time employees and any monetary credits given to employees not represented by an exclusive representative for opting out of coverages; and

- WHEREAS, the Personnel Officer has prepared the estimate of the annual costs
  and has proposed the subsidy and rates as required by § 6-1-308(h)(1) and (i)(6)
  for calendar year 2016 as set forth on the document attached hereto as Exhibit A;
  now, therefore, be it
- 22

*Resolved by the County Council of Anne Arundel County, Maryland,* That the County
 Council hereby approves the estimate of the annual costs, the employer subsidy, and the
 rates and any monetary credits for calendar year 2016 as set forth on Exhibit A; and be it
 further

27

*Resolved*, That a copy of this Resolution be sent to Personnel Officer Andrea M.
Rhodes.